

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JOHN DOE, individually and)
on behalf of others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No. 1:20-cv-02531 SJC

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his individual and official)
capacity as President of the United States;)
MITCH MCCONNELL, in his individual and)
official capacity as a Senator and Sponsor of)
S. 3548 CARES Act; and)
STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his individual and official)
capacity as the Acting Secretary of the U.S.)
Department of Treasury, CHARLES RETTIG,)
in his individual and official capacity as U.S.)
Commissioner of Internal Revenue; U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; the U.S.)
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; and the)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND/OR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims.	4
A. Congress Has Waived Sovereign Immunity in this Case.	4
B. Neither the Anti-Injunction Act Nor the Declaratory Judgement Act Bar Plaintiff’s Claims.	6
1. The CARES Act Creates a “Refundable Tax Credit,” not a Tax, and Therefore the Plain Language of the Anti-Injunction Act Permits Plaintiff’s Claims.	7
2. Courts Have Held that the Earned Income Tax Credit, Another Refundable Tax Credit, is Subject to Pre-enforcement Review and Not Barred by the Anti-Injunction Act or the Declaratory Judgment Act.	9
II. Plaintiff has Standing.	11
A. Plaintiff Has Suffered, and Continues to Suffer, an Injury in Fact.	11
B. Neither Amending Filing Status nor Filing a Claim for Refund Would Provide Plaintiff a Remedy, Let Alone an Adequate Remedy.	16
III. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims are Ripe for Adjudication Now.	18
IV. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.	32
V. The Equities and Public Interest Favor Granting Injunctive Relief.	34
VI. Class Certification Should Be Granted Now.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdel-Fattah v. Commissioner</i> , 134 T.C. 190, (2010).....	23
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir.2002).....	25
<i>Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	14
<i>Ayesh v. United States Immigration & Customs Enft</i> , No. 08 C 542, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117092 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2009).....	26
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	24
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	8
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....	8
<i>Barr v. Commissioner</i> , 51 T.C. 693 (1969)	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Blagojevich v. Gates</i> , 519 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	7
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	3, 14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	5
<i>Brown v. Napolitano</i> , 391 Fed. Appx. 346 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Brushaber v. Union P. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	31
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	14
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , Docket No. 19-930 (Sup. Ct. 2020).....	11, 19
<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 634 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1980).....	33
<i>City of Chi. (Alvarez) v. Shalala</i> , 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U. S. 398 (2013)	13
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Commissioner v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977).....	25
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	20
<i>Drucker v. Comm’r</i> , 697 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>EnVerve, Inc. v. Unger Meat Co.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	33
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)	13, 16
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Schulman</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 947 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	6
<i>Frerck v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	33
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	18
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	18
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	3
<i>Griffin v. Richardson</i> , 344 F.Supp. 1226 (D.Md. 1972).....	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	31
<i>Haigh v. Comm’r</i> , 97 T.C.M. (CCH) 1794 (T.C. 2009).....	17, 24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	3, 14, 15, 34
<i>Hofstetter v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C. 695 (1992).....	29
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp</i> , 896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990).....	35

<i>In Matter of Laureano</i> , 19 I & N. Dec. 1, 1 (B.I.A. Dec. 12, 1983).....	33
<i>Ins v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931).....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 422 F.Supp. 958 (N.D. Ind. 1976).....	22
<i>Lake v. Reno</i> , 226 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	20
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Mapes v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 896 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	22
<i>Matter of Velarde</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 253 (BIA 2002).....	25
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2001)...	19
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , No. 20 C 2134, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62326 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2020).....	35
<i>McElrath v. Califano</i> , 615 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3
<i>Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Michigan v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	19
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8, 31
<i>Nelson v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 323 U.S. 633 (1948).....	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	28
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	3, 33
<i>Schinasi v. Commissioner</i> , 53 T.C. 382 (1969)	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	15
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	15
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	3
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	10
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 752 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Com.</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	3
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O'Brien & Assocs.</i> , 783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U. S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	29
<i>Wen Yuan Chan v. Lynch</i> , 843 F.3d 539 (2016).....	25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	4
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5
8 USCS § 1186a(b).....	26
I.R.C. § 107.....	13
I.R.C. § 32(b).....	10
I.R.C. § 32(d).....	10
I.R.C. § 61.....	23
I.R.C. § 6212.....	17
I.R.C. § 6428.....	passim
I.R.C. § 7421(a).....	7
I.R.C. § 871.....	23
Other Authorities	
66 Stat. 163 at Sec. 319(a)	34
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, H.R. 748, 116th Cong. (2020).....	passim
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)(3)(iii)(B).....	26
Treas. Regs. 1.6013-1(a)(1).....	18, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
USCS Const. Amend. 1	3
USCS Const. Amend. 5	14
